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LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 707 

ANSWERED ON 25.07.2023 

  

INVESTMENT IN FOOD PROCESSING SECTOR 

  

†707. SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK: 

MS. LOCKET CHATTERJEE: 

  SHRI SUNIL KUMAR PINTU: 

  SHRI JUGAL KISHORE SHARMA: 

  SHRIMATI RITI PATHAK:  

SHRIMATI GEETA KORA: 

  

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the total amount invested by the Union Government for the food processing sector in West Bengal, 

Bihar, Jammu and Kashmir, Jharkhand and Haryana during each of the last three years, district-wise; 

and 

(b)  the total amount of Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) received by the Union Government in the food 

processing sector during the last three years, State-wise?  

  

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

  

(a): Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) does not invest in or set up food processing industries 

on its own. However, it incentivizes setting up of such Industries through Grants/incentives to entrepreneurs 

under its Central Sector Umbrella Scheme Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY), Production 

Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industry (PLISFPI) and Centrally sponsored PM 

Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) scheme across the country including West 

Bengal, Bihar, Jammu and Kashmir, Jharkhand and Haryana. The project details approved under PMKSY 

along with districts, project cost & approved Grants and details of funds released under the PMFME in West 

Bengal, Bihar, Jammu and Kashmir, Jharkhand and Haryana since 2020-21 is placed at Annexure A. 

(b): Government has permitted 100% Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) in the food processing sector through 

automatic route. 100% FDI is also allowed through Government approval route for trading, including through 

e-commerce in respect of food products manufactured and/or produced in India.  As per information provided 

by Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT), state-wise details of FDI received in 

Food Processing Industries since 2020-21 is placed at Annexure B. 

*****  



Annexure-A 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 707 ANSWERED ON 25.07.2023 REGARDING ‘INVESTMENT IN FOOD 

PROCESSING SECTOR’.   

  

Funds released under PMFME Scheme since 2020-21 

(Rs. in crore) 

State Finacial Year  

2020-21 

Finacial Year  

2021-22 

Finacial Year 2022-23 

Bihar 9.05 13.59 0 

Jammu & Kashmir 8.09 1.27 0 

Jharkhand 2.69 1.74 0 

Haryana 3.23 3.14 0 

West Bengal State has consented to implement the scheme in Jan 2023 & no funds have been 

released so far. 

  

List of approved projects under Component Scheme of PMKSY since 2020-21 in Bihar 

(Rs in Crore) 

Sl. 

No. 
Project Name District 

Date of 

Approval 

Project 

Cost 

Approved 

Grant-in-aid 
  

Mega Food Park Scheme  

1 
Bihar Industrial Area Development 

Authority (BIADA),  
Muzaffarpur 07.04.2022 180.57 45.4   

Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme  

2 Saran Dairy Producer Company Limited Gopalganj 28.09.2020 11.66 3.05   

3 Maniyarpur Dairy Patna 01.10.2021 25.77 8.57   

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities Scheme 

4 M/s SMM Products LLP Muzaffarpur 05.12.2022 24.4628 5   

5 M/s Koshi Foods and Beverages Khagaria 05.12.2022 7.0685 1.77   

6 M/s Ganga Dairy Ltd Begusarai 05.01.2023 16.41 5   

7 M/s Anmol Industries Limited Kisangani 05.01.2023 172.7689 5   

Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure  

8 Trust well Lab Patna 12-06-2023 16.92 5.16   

9 
Bihar State Seed and Organic Certification 

Agency 
Patna 12-06-2023 19.97 5.38   

  

List of approved projects under Component Scheme of PMKSY since 2020-21 in Haryana 

(Rs. in Crore) 

Sr. 

No 
Project Name District 

Date of 

Approval 

Project 

Cost 

Approved 

Grant-in-aid 

Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme  

1 Jivo Wellness Private Limited Sonepat 28.09.2020 48.33 10.00 

2 Zanders Resorts Private Limited Sirsa 22.09.2020 26.81 10.00 

3 Beejapuri Dairy Private Limited Jhajjar 28.09.2020 28.89 10.00 

4 Nutrimed Dairy LLP Faridabad 28.09.2020 30.44 8.89 

5 Ambrozia Frozen Foods Panchkula 03.02.2021 12.88 3.59 



6 BVEG Foods Pvt. Ltd. Sonepat 31.03.2021 33.67 10.00 

7 RM Delicious Foods Panipat 31.03.2021 18.4 7.00 

8 Choudhery Cheese Bazar Pvt.Ltd Hissar 08.12.2022 72.48 72.48 

9 VS Anand Sonepat 28.06.2023 54.50 10.00 

Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters Scheme  

10 M/s Anant Raj Limited Rewari 10.11.2022 37.678 10 

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities Scheme  

11 M/s Shree Shyam Snacks Food Pvt Ltd Hisar 01.01.2020 15.13 5 

12 M/s Shree Shyam Snacks Food Pvt Ltd Hisar 05.12.2022 11.8287 3.32 

13 M/s Indies Global Foods Industries Pvt Ltd Sonepat 05.12.2022 11.8738 3.4 

14 M/s Parav Milk and Milk Products Sirsa 05.12.2022 3.1107 1.05 

15 M/s AZ Agro Foods Palwal 24.01.2023 36 4.95 

16 M/s RCOM Oils And Solvex Private Limited Bhiwani 24.01.2023 20.7087 5 

Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure 

17 Ozone Pharmaceuticals Ltd., Gurgaon Gurgaon 27-01-2021 9 2.19 

18 
Mehsana District Co-operative Milk 

Producers Union Limited 
Rewari 29-11-2022 18.9 3.62 

19 IDMA Laboratories Limited Panchkula 29-11-2022 7 1.95 

  

List of approved projects under Component Scheme of PMKSY since 2020-21 in Jammu & Kashmir 

 

(Rs. in Cr) 

S. 

No. 
Project Name District 

Date of 

Approval 

Project 

Cost 

Approved 

Grant-in-aid  

Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme  

1 DC Agro Project Kathua 24.11.2020 32.36 10.00 

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities Scheme 

2 M/s ZumZum Agri Fresh (Dehydrated F&V ) Shopian 09.06.2020 10.30 5.00 

3 M/s Zum Zum Agri Fresh (Unit-4) - (Dry Fruit Shopian 14.01.2021 6.62 3.25 

Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure 

4 Agro Tech Aromatics Pvt Ltd Jammu 29-11-2022 9.80 4.28 

5 
J & K Food Quality Control Lab for Skill 

Development  
Pulwama 12-06-2023 10.73 3.64 

  

List of approved projects under Component Scheme of PMKSY since 2020-21 in West Bengal 

(Rs. in Cr) 

Sr. 

No 
Project Name District 

Date of App

roval 

Project C

ost 

Approved Gr

ant-in-aid 

Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme 

1 KushalPolysacks Private Limited 
South 24  

Pargana 
31.03.2021 38.6 8.82 

2 Poddar Projects Limited South 24 Pargana 08.12.2022 37.82 7.88 

3 Mathurapur Agro India Private Limited South 24 Pargana 08.12.2022 19.95 4.65 

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities Scheme 

4 M/s KPS Agro products Hooghly 11.03.2021 20.45 5 

5 M/s Keventer Agro Ltd North 24-Parganas 05.01.2023 47.62 5 

6 M/s India Dairy Products Bankura 05.01.2023 19.75 5 

7 M/s Moreish Foods Ltd PaschimBardhman 05.01.2023 20.6 5 

8 M/s Sea Doris Marine Exports South 24 parganus 05.01.2023 16.55 5 



9 M/s Red Cow Dairy Private Limited PurbahBurdhwan 05.01.2023 28.99 5 

10 M/s Riso Rosa Foods LLP Nadia 24.01.2023 22.3 5 

Scheme for Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages 

11 YadukaAgrotech Pvt Ltd Kolkata 26.09.2018 13.07 1.57 

Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure 

12 MPEDA ELISA Laboratory, Contai Medinipur East 07.07.2020 0.69 0.32 

13 MPEDA ELISA Laboratory, Haroa 24 Pargana 07.07.2020 0.71 0.33 

  

List of approved projects under Component Scheme of PMKSY since 2020-21 in Jharkhand 

No project has been approved in Jharkhand since 2020-21 under PMKSY 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-B 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 707 ANSWERED ON 25.07.2023 REGARDING INVESTMENT IN FOOD 

PROCESSING SECTOR.   

 

State-wise details of FDI received in Food Processing Industries (FPI) during the last three years 

 (In USD Million) 

  

Source: Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT) 

  

 

Sr.No. State Name 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0.03 9.98 3.12 

2 
DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND 

DAMAN AND DIU 
- - 14.26 

3 DELHI 31.1 71.63 218.82 

4 GOA 0.02 0.01 - 

5 GUJARAT 12.75 10.05 7.54 

6 HARYANA 19.16 21.97 124.56 

7 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0.16 - 0.35 

8 JHARKHAND 0.34 - - 

9 KARNATAKA 24.16 334.6 139.94 

10 KERALA 0.1 0.13 84.64 

11 MADHYA PRADESH - 0.17 0.86 

12 MAHARASHTRA 188.09 121.67 142.35 

13 ODISHA - 0.02 0.04 

14 PUNJAB 0.02 19.69 7.86 

15 RAJASTHAN 80.37 75.81 15.78 

16 TAMIL NADU 9.51 26.03 60.06 

17 TELANGANA 24.75 5.3 10.52 

18 UTTAR PRADESH 2.51 11.65 7.09 

19 WEST BENGAL 0.34 1 58.04 


